



No. 10-1276

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UTAH HIGHWAY PATROL ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN ATHEISTS, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

FRANK D. MYLAR  
Mylar Law, P.C.  
6925 Union Park Center  
Suite 600  
Cottonwood Heights, UT 84047  
(801) 858-0700

STEVEN W. FITSCHEN  
DOUGLAS E. MYERS  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd.  
Suite 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133

BYRON J. BABIONE  
*Counsel of Record*  
GARY S. MCCALED  
JAMES A. CAMPBELL  
Alliance Defense Fund  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
bbabione@telladf.org

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
Williams & Connolly LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000

---

*Counsel for Petitioner Utah Highway Patrol Association*

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**I. Establishment Clause Jurisprudence  
Concerning Passive Displays Is in  
Complete Disarray..... 1**

**II. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Finds No  
Basis in this Court’s Establishment Clause  
Jurisprudence and Threatens to Invalidate  
Other Memorial Displays. .... 5**

**III. This Court Should Grant Review on the  
Government-Speech Question as well as  
the Establishment Clause Question. .... 8**

**IV. This Court Should Grant the Association’s  
Petition Because the Association Is the  
Real Party in Interest..... 11**

**CONCLUSION..... 12**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Plattsmouth,</i> 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	3, 4
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. Mercer County,</i> 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>ACLU v. Bredesen,</i> 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Arizona Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton,</i> 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens,</i> 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	8
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Board v. Pinette,</i> 15 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	8
<i>Card v. City of Everett,</i> 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	1, 3
<i>Choose Life Illinois, Inc. v. White,</i> 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	5

<i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Commissioners,</i> 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 4
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association,</i> 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	9
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	1
<i>Murray v. City of Austin,</i> 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i> 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009) .....	10
<i>Roach v. Stouffer,</i> 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Roark v. South Iron R-1 School District,</i> 573 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Salazar v. Buono,</i> 30 S. Ct. 1803 (2010) .....	7
<i>Skoros v. City of New York,</i> 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego,</i> 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 7
<i>Van Orden v. Perry,</i> 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	1

*Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces*,  
541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008) .....4

**Statutes:**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 43-2-149.....8

W. Va. Code St. R. § 157-6-9.....8

43 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.17 .....8

**Legislative Materials:**

H.C.R. 16, 2011 Leg., Gen. Sess. (Utah 2011) .....6

**Other Authorities:**

Complaint, *American Atheists, Inc. v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey*, No. 108670-2011 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 27, 2011) .....8

Christopher Lund, Salazar v. Buono *and the Future of the Establishment Clause*, 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 60 (2010) .....2

Douglas G. Smith, *The Constitutionality of Religious Symbolism after McCreary and Van Orden*, 12 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 93 (2007).....2
